

No. 09-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET HARDT,

Petitioner,

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AARP AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TERISA E. CHAW
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

44 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 2080
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NELA

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
*Counsel of Record
msignorille@aarp.org

JAY E. SUSHELKY
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

1. ALTHOUGH CONGRESS ENACTED ERISA SO THAT PARTICIPANTS COULD RECEIVE THE BENEFITS TO WHICH THEY ARE ENTITLED, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S STRICT “PREVAILING PARTY” REQUIREMENT, WHEN CONSIDERED TOGETHER WITH EXISTING JUDICIAL PRECEDENT, WOULD DRASTICALLY LIMIT THE APPLICABILITY OF § 502(g)(1)6

A. ERISA Explicitly Provides A Means To Obtain Wrongfully Denied Benefits And Attorneys’ Fees6

B. Although The Statutory Language Of ERISA Explicitly Provides Direct Access To Courts, As Well As Discretionary Attorneys’ Fees, Without Regard To Whether A Party Prevails, Those Rights Have Been Circumscribed.....8

1. Plan Participants Exercising Their § 502(a)(1)(B) Rights May Not Recover Punitive Or Extra-Contractual Damages9
2. Plan Participants May Not Exercise Their § 502(a)(1)(B) Rights To Bring A Civil Action In Federal Court Until They Have Exhausted The Plan’s Pre-Litigation Review Procedures.....10
3. The Deferential Standard Of Review The Court Has Permitted In Benefit Denial Cases Is Highly Prized By Plan Administrators Because It Precludes Participants From Obtaining Relief In Court Without First Establishing, Through The Review Procedure’s Record, That The Plan Administrator’s Denial Of Benefits Was Arbitrary And Capricious11
4. Circuit Precedent Does Not Permit The Award Of Attorneys’ Fees For Legal Work Performed During The Pre-Litigation Review Procedures13

5. Upon A Determination That A Plan Administrator’s Denial Of Benefits Was Arbitrary And Capricious, The Remedy Provided By Federal Courts Frequently Is Remand To The Plan Administrator.....	15
C. Within The Context Of Supreme Court And Circuit Court Precedent, The Fourth Circuit’s Strict “Prevailing Party” Requirement, Along With Its Corollary Denial Of Attorneys’ Fees Where The Relief Granted Is A Remand, Would Effectively Eliminate The Availability Of § 502(g)(1) Attorneys’ Fees For A Large Majority Of Participants In Benefit Denial Cases	18
II. POTENTIAL AWARDS OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES PERMIT PARTICIPANTS TO ENFORCE THEIR RIGHTS AND MOTIVATE PLANS TO PROPERLY PROCESS BENEFIT CLAIMS	20
A. Because Of The Limited Means Of Many Participants And The Relatively Modest Benefits At Issue, Barring The Award Of Attorneys’ Fees Where A Remand Is Attained Will Further Discourage Participants’ Attempts To Enforce Their Rights	21

B. Absent The Availability Of Attorneys’ Fees, Plan Participants Will Have Even Greater Difficulty Obtaining The Assistance Of Knowledgeable Attorneys	24
C. Awards Of Attorneys’ Fee May Act As A Deterrent To Improper Processing Of Benefit Claims	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2, 6
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 604728 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	27
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	2
<i>Brigham v. Sun Life of Can.</i> , 317 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	18
<i>Buffonge v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 426 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 15, 16
<i>Caldwell v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 287 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Cann v. Carpenters’ Pension Trust Fund</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14

<i>Chailland v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Cooke v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 320 F.3d 11 (1st 2003)	15
<i>Counts v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Elliott v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 613 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frederich v. Intel</i> , 181 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Geissal v. Moore Medical Corp.</i> , 524 U.S. 74 (1998).....	26
<i>Great-West Life Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	2, 9, 20, 27
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154, 1163 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17

<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 Fed. Appx. 332 (4th Cir. 2009)	4, 18, 19
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Marquardt v. N. Am. Car Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Mason v. Cont'l Group, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Mass Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	9, 27
<i>McCauley v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 551 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2008)	20, 25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	2, 6, 9, 27
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	2, 11
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	26
<i>Nat'l Cos. Health Benefit Plan v. St. Joseph's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir.1991).....	26
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004).....	3, 14

<i>Peterson v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 282 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	26
<i>Quinn v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 161 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Saffle v. Sierra Pac. Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3, 10
<i>Tingey v. Pixley-Richards West, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Weaver v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2002)	17

<i>Zuckerbrod v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq</i>	1
ERISA § 2(h), 20 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	6
ERISA § 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	6
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133	6, 7, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

AARP, Public Policy Institute tabulation of U.S. Census Bureau's 2008 March Current Population Survey	21
AHIP, <i>Disability Insurance: A Missing Piece in the Financial Security Puzzle</i> (Oct. 2004), available at http://www.ahipresearch.org/PDFs/27_AHIPDI ChartBook.pdf	22
A. Bertino, <i>The Need for a Mandatory Award of Attorneys' Fees for Prevailing Plaintiffs in ERISA Benefits Cases</i> , 41 CATH. U. L. REV. 871 (1992)	8, 25

- Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey (last modified Dec. 4, 2009), *available at* <http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat37.pdf>22
- Department of Labor, PWBA, Task Force on Assistance to the Public* (1992)24
- EBRI Databook on Employee Benefits, *Sources of Income for Persons Age 55 and Over* (Updated Oct. 2009), *available at* <http://ebri.org/publications/books/index.cfm?fa=databook>.....23
- Employee Benefit Committee of the Section of Labor and Employment Law of the American Bar Association, *available at* <http://www.abanet.org/dch/committee.cfm?com=LL103000>.....24
- Employee Benefits Research Inst., *401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan Activity in 2008* (EBRI ISSUE BRIEF NO. 335 Oct. 2009), *available at* http://www.ebri.org/publications/ib/index.cfm?fa=ibdisp&content_id=437823
- ERISA Enforcement, National Enforcement Project, *available at* http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/erisa_enforcement.html24
- John H. Langbein, Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA, 101 Nw. U.L.Rev. 1315 (2007)9, 12, 20

Patrick Purcell, *Retirement Savings and Household Wealth in 2007* (Congressional Research Service Apr. 8, 2009).....21, 22

Social Security Administration, Fact Sheet on OASDI (Jan. 6, 2010), *available at* [http://www .socialsecurity.gov/OACT/FACTS/index .html](http://www.socialsecurity.gov/OACT/FACTS/index.html)23

J. VanDerhei, S. Holden, & L. Alonso, Employee Benefits Research Inst., *401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan Activity in 2008* (EBRI ISSUE BRIEF NO. 335 Oct. 2009), *available at* [http://www.ebri.org/publications /lib/index .cfm?fa=ibdisp&content_id=4378](http://www.ebri.org/publications/lib/index.cfm?fa=ibdisp&content_id=4378).....21
